MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 153

Sec. 3. Exemption from arrest and service of process. If a person comes into this state in obedience to a summons directing him to attend and testify in a criminal prosecution in this state he shall not while in this state pursuant to such summons be subject to arrest or the service of process, civil or criminal, in connection with matters which arose before his entrance into this state under the summons.

If a person passes through this state while going to another state in obedience to a summons to attend and testify in a criminal prosecution in that state or while returning therefrom, he shall not while so passing through this state be subject to arrest or the service of process, civil or criminal, in connection with matters which arose before his entrance into this state under the summons.

- Sec. 4. Uniformity of interpretation. This act shall be so interpreted and construed as to effectuate its general purpose to make uniform the law of the states which enact it.
- Sec. 5. Short title. This act may be cited as "Uniform Act to Secure the Attendance of Witnesses from Without the State in Criminal Cases".
- Sec. 6. R. S., c. 144, § 13, repealed. Section 13 of chapter 144 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Approved March 24, 1933.

Chapter 153.

AN ACT Relating to Parole of Prisoners.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 147, § 28, amended. Section 28 of chapter 147 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 28. Parole board to make rules and regulations; prisoners must serve minimum sentence. The parole board of prison commissioners may adopt such rules as it may deem wise or necessary properly to carry out the provisions of sections 25 to 43, both inclusive, of this chapter and may amend such rules at pleasure. Prisoners, under the provisions of said sections, shall be eligible to parole and may be paroled by the said parole board only after the expiration of their minimum term of imprisonment with the deduction provided by law.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 147, § 29, amended. Section 29 of chapter 147 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - 'Sec. 29. Application for parole; action thereon by parole board. Ap-

plication shall be made to the parole board of prison commissioners, upon uniform blanks prescribed by them, or to the warden of the prison. The warden when requested by a prisoner whose minimum term of imprisonment has expired and who is eligible to parole, shall furnish such prisoner with a blank application for parole. The application shall be filled out and delivered to the warden who shall immediately forward the same to the parole board of prison commissioners with his recommendation indorsed thereon. Upon receipt of such application and recommendation, the parole board of prison commissioners shall make such investigation in the matter as they may deem advisable and necessary, and may, in their discretion, grant such application and issue a parole or permit to such applicant to go at large without the enclosures of the prison.'

- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 147, § 30, amended. Section 30 of chapter 147 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 30. Prisoner on parole deemed to be serving his sentence. The prisoner so paroled, while at large by virtue of such parole, shall be deemed to be still serving the sentence imposed upon him, and shall be entitled to good time the same as if confined in prison. Provided, that whenever the prisoner so paroled shall have been committed to or confined in the prison from a county other than the county in which the prison is situated, it shall be made a condition of his parole that he shall not live or remain in the county in which the prison is situated, without the express consent of the officers or parole board granting such parole, which consent may be granted or revoked by such officer or the parole board, for cause shown at any time before such convict is finally discharged.'
- Sec. 4. R. S., c. 147, § 31, amended. Section 31 of chapter 147 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 31. Certain convicts in the state prison, March 14, 1913, eligible to parole. Every person confined in the state prison on the 14th day of March, 1913, under sentence for a definite term for a felony, unless the term be for life, who has never before been convicted of a crime punishable by imprisonment in a state prison, shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the parole board of prison commissioners in the matter of paroles and may be paroled in the same manner and subject to the same conditions and penalties as prisoners confined under indeterminate sentences under the provisions of sections 25 to 43, both inclusive, of this chapter. The minimum and maximum terms of the sentences of said prisoners are hereby fixed and determined to be as follows: the definite term for which each person is sentenced shall be the maximum limit of his term and if the definite term for which the person is sentenced is 2 years or less the minimum limit of his term shall be 1 year. If the definite term for which the person is

CHAP. 153

sentenced is more than 2 years, $\frac{1}{2}$ of the definite term of his sentence shall be the minimum limit of his term.'

- Sec. 5. R. S., c. 147, § 32, repealed. Section 32 of chapter 147 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 6. R. S., c. 147, § 33, amended. Section 33 of chapter 147 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 33. Prisoners on parole to be in legal custody of warden; may be returned to prison. Every such prisoner, while on parole, shall remain in the legal custody and under the control of the warden of the prison from which he is paroled and shall be subject at any time to be taken back within the enclosure of said prison for any reason that may be satisfactory to the warden, and full power to retake and return any such paroled prisoner to the prison from which he was allowed to go at large is hereby expressly conferred upon the warden of such prison, whose written order shall be a sufficient warrant authorizing all officers named therein to return such paroled prisoner to actual custody in the prison from which he was permitted to go at large. When the warden shall return to prison any paroled prisoner, he shall at once report the fact, and his reasons therefor, to the parole board of prison commissioners and his action shall stand approved unless reversed by a majority vote of said board, but no prisoner shall be returned twice for the same offense.'
- Sec. 7. R. S., c. 147, § 36, amended. Section 36 of chapter 147 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 36. Duration of parole; final discharge. At the time of granting parole to any prisoner the parole board of prison commissioners shall determine the length of time the prisoner shall remain on parole, which time may be subsequently extended or reduced, but which shall not be more than 4 years in any case. After any prisoner has faithfully performed all the obligations of his parole for the period of time fixed, and has regularly made his monthly reports as required by the rules providing for his parole, he shall be deemed to have fully served his entire sentence, and shall then receive a certificate of final discharge from the warden in whose custody he is. A copy of such final discharge shall be kept on file by the clerk of the board.'
- Sec. 8. R. S., c. 147, § 37, amended. Section 37 of chapter 147 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 37. Monthly report of paroled prisoner; duty of officer receiving report; summary of paroles in annual report of department of health and welfare. On the last day of each month, each paroled prisoner shall make a written report to the warden of the prison, from which he was released,

showing his conduct during the current month, his employment, earnings, and expenditures, his probable post-office address and place of employment for the coming month, and the warden in charge of said institution shall, not later than the 15th day of each month, tabulate and report to the parole board of prison commissioners, in writing, the information thus received, and he shall immediately communicate to the parole board of prison commissioners all violations and infractions of the rules governing such paroled prisoners. In their annual report to the governor, the parole board of prison commissioners shall include a summary of the paroles and releases under sections 25 to 43, both inclusive, of this chapter, the names of all prisoners who have violated their paroles, the nature of such violations, together with such information concerning the operations under the law as may be deemed to be of public interest.'

- Sec. 9. R. S., c. 147, § 38, amended. Section 38 of chapter 147 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 38. Record to be kept at institution where prisoner was confined. There shall be kept in the prison by the warden thereof, a book containing a full and accurate record of each and every transaction had under the provisions of this chapter relating to paroles. A summary of such record shall be filed with the parole board of prison commissioners, to be by said board compiled and included in its the annual report of the department of health and welfare.'
- Sec. 10. R. S., c. 147, § 39, amended. Section 39 of chapter 147 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 39. Secretary of board to furnish blanks. The secretary of the parole board of prison commissioners is hereby authorized to provide all blanks required for the proper execution of the provisions of this chapter relating to paroles, after the forms for such blanks have been approved by the board.'
- Sec. 11. R. S., c. 147, §§ 41, 42, repealed. Sections 41 and 42 of chapter 147 of the revised statutes are hereby repealed.

Approved March 24, 1933.